VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2024 Special Session I

Budget Bill - HB6001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Administration » Item 70 Department of General Services

Item 70	First Year - FY2025	Second Year - FY2026
Procurement Services (73000)	\$67,972,051	\$67,972,051
Statewide Procurement Services (73002)	\$31,426,329	\$31,426,329
Surplus Property Programs (73007)	\$2,146,653	\$2,146,653
Statewide Cooperative Procurement and Distribution Services (73008)	\$34,399,069	\$34,399,069
Fund Sources:		
General	\$150,298	\$150,298
Special	\$4,848,524	\$4,848,524
Enterprise	\$26,427,507	\$26,427,507
Internal Service	\$36,545,722	\$36,545,722

Authority: Title 2.2, Chapter 11, Articles 3 and 6, Code of Virginia.

- A. 1. Out of this appropriation, \$618,386 the first year and \$618,386 the second year for federal surplus property is sum sufficient and amounts shown are estimates from an internal service fund which shall be paid from revenues derived from charges for services.
- 2. Out of this appropriation, \$1,528,267 the first year and \$1,528,267 the second year for state surplus property is sum sufficient and amounts shown are estimates from an internal service fund which shall be paid from revenues derived from charges for services.
- B. Out of this appropriation, \$34,399,069 the first year and \$34,399,069 the second year for Statewide Cooperative Procurement and Distribution Services is sum sufficient and amounts shown are estimates from an internal service fund which shall be paid from revenues derived from charges for services.
- C. The Commonwealth's statewide electronic procurement system and program known as eVA will be financed by fees assessed to state agencies and institutions of higher education and vendors.
- D. The Department of General Services shall allow nonprofit food banks operating in Virginia and granted tax-exempt status under $\S 501(c)(3)$ of the Internal Revenue Code to purchase directly from the Virginia Distribution Center.
- E. The Department of General Services, for goods and services requirements identified by the Virginia Department of Social Services and the Virginia Department of Emergency Management, pursuant to Item 333, is directed to develop and maintain a list of emergency contracts for use by state agencies responsible for emergency response and recovery, and to establish contracts for resources, goods and services, as identified by the Virginia Department of Social Services and the Virginia Department of Emergency Management in the event of state shelter activation

